R911341589-AA_BAL_DOC March 26, 2014 Page 1 of 7
1 About this documentation
1.1 Overview – target groups & product phases
The target groups, product phases and activi-
ties that can refer to this document are marked
in rounded boxes in the following figure.
Selection
Mounting

1.5 Variations
These Instructions apply to the LMS MUX
units with the following Type codes:
• NYA04.1-LMS-MUX2-10VTT-5V-
NY4960/10
• NYA04.1-LMS-MUX2-10VTT-15V-
NY4960/20
1.6 Further available documentation
2 Product Identification and Scope of
Delivery
2.1 Product identification
View of the LMS MUX unit
Title and type code Material number
Rexroth NYCe 4000
Hardware System Manual
DOK-NY4000-HW***SYSTEM-PRRS-EN-E
R911337671
Rexroth NYCe 4000
Standard Housings & Accessories Manual
DOK-NY4000-HOUSING*ACC-PRRS-EN-E
R911337672
Type code Material
number
Description
NYA04.1-LMS-MUX2-10VTT-5V-
NY4960/10
-- or --
NYA04.1-LMS-MUX2-10VTT-15V-
NY4960/20
R911320451
R911320453
LMS MUX for 2 axes
+/-5V power supply
LMS MUX for 2 axes
+/-15V power supply
DOK-NY4000-LMSMUX*4960-IT01-
EN-P
R911341589 Instructions
 EN
                Instructions
NYA04.1-LMS-MUX2-10VTT-5V-NY4960/10
NYA04.1-LMS-MUX2-10VTT-15V-NY4960/20
Bosch Rexroth AG
Electric Drives and Controls
Bgm.-Dr.-Nebel-Str. 2
D-97816 Lohr am Main
Telefon +49 (0)9352-18-0
Telefax +49 (0)9352-18-8400
R911341589-AA_BAL_DOC March 26, 2014 Page 2 of 7
The NYA04.1- LMS-MUX2-10VTT-5V-
NY4960/10 and NYA04.1- LMS-MUX2-
10VTT-15V-NY4960/20 can be identified by
the label on the unit.
1NYA04.1-LMS-MUX2-
10VTT-15V
97058789
10W 39
AD1
R911
320453-00619
5
2
3
4
LMS MUX unit label (example shows the NY4960/20 label)
1    Type code
2    Date of manufacture (YY/WW)
3    Version level and status
4    Material number and serial number
5    2D code
2.2 Scope of delivery
The LMS MUX unit product delivery consists
of the following items.
• NYA04.1- LMS-MUX2-10VTT-5V-
NY4960/10 LMS MUX unit, material
number R911320451
--or--
NYA04.1- LMS-MUX2-10VTT-15V-
NY4960/20 LMS MUX unit, material
number R911320453
• DOK-NY4000-LMSMUX*4960-IT01-
EN-P Instructions, material number
R911341589.
3 Using the Safety Instructions
3.1 Safety instructions - structure
The safety instructions are structured as fol-
lows.
3.2 Explaining signal words and safety alert
symbol
The safety instructions in this documentation
contain specific signal words (danger, warning,
caution, notice) and, if necessary, a safety alert
symbol (according to ANSI Z535.6-2006).
The signal word is meant to draw the reader’s
attention to the safety instruction and signifies
the degree of danger.
The safety alert symbol (a triangle with an ex-
clamation point), which precedes the signal
words danger, warning and caution is used to
alert the reader to personal injury hazards.
______________________________________
In case of non-compliance with this safety in-
struction, death or serious injury will occur.
______________________________________
______________________________________
In case of non-compliance with this safety in-
struction, death or serious injury can occur.
______________________________________
______________________________________
In case of non-compliance with this safety in-
struction, minor or moderate injury could oc-
cur.
______________________________________
______________________________________
In case of non-compliance with this safety in-
struction, property damage could occur.
______________________________________
4 Intended Use
The LMS MUX unit is for indoor use only,
may only be used with parts indicated in this
document. Not explicitly mentioned parts may
not be installed or connected.  Usage is only al-
lowed in explicitly indicated configurations
and combinations of parts.
Do not install or use this LMS MUX unit
before you have read all relevant documents.
You must read the safety instructions and all
other directions for use before you start any
work or activity with this LMS MUX unit.
The LMS MUX unit has no certified func-
tional safety on board. This means that all pre-
cautions for a safe operation must be ensured
by external components.
R911341589-AA_BAL_DOC March 26, 2014 Page 3 of 7
5 Accessories, Spare Parts and Wear
Parts

Tightening torque 4,43 lbs*inch (0,5 Nm) 5,31 lbs*inch (0,6 Nm)
Wire diameter 30 AWG (0,14 mm2) 14 AWG (1,5 mm2)
Type code Width Height Depth
NYA04.1-LMS-MUX2-10VTT-5V-NY4960/10
NYA04.1-LMS-MUX2-10VTT-15V-NY4960/20
119,5
119,5
mm
217,0
217,0
mm
37,0
37,0
mm
R911341589-AA_BAL_DOC March 26, 2014 Page 5 of 7
Dimensions of the LMS MUX unit
10.2 Installation of the LMS MUX unit
Keep some clearance space around the LMS
MUX unit. The distance is required for cool-
ing. The LMS MUX unit must be installed ver-
tically to allow free air flow from bottom to the
top.
Install the LMS MUX unit on a vertical
metal surface, and ensure electrical contact be-
tween the LMS MUX unit and this surface, ei-
ther by means of washers under the screw
heads or use the protective earth post on the
LMS MUX unit with washers and nuts. Ensure
that there is electrical contact between the
LMS MUX unit and the mounting base of all
other equipment installed on the metal frame or
mounting base.
Each protective earth connection may be
routed in the most convenient manner for the
equipment concerned.
10.3 Protective Earth connection
For safety reasons, a protective earth connec-
tion via the threaded earth post is mandatory.
The protective earth connection must be
connected before any other cables are connect-
ed to the LMS MUX unit.
The protective earth connection must be
realized using an as short as possible cable, or
better, a braided band, with a faston at the
LMS MUX unit side.
The protective earth connection is fastened
on the M4 threaded post on the LMS MUX
unit using a ring, the faston with the cable or
the braided band, a spring washer and a nut, in
that order. Tighten the nut with a nut spanner.
You must adhere to the installation require-
ments of your country.
10.4 Removal of the LMS MUX unit
Disconnect the power supply connector (X7).
Then disconnect the other connectors.
Remove the screws that mount the LMS MUX
unit on the metal surface in the machine.
11 Commissioning
- Check that the LMS MUX unit is mechani-
cally solid mounted in the machine.
- Verify that the protective earth connection is
correctly connected.
- Check that proper cabling is used.
- Check that cables are not damaged.
- Check that the shielding of shielded cables is
correctly connected.
12 Description of the LMS MUX unit
The LMS MUX unit has 3 indicators.
Indicator Description
PWR LED +24V power indicator
TOK1 LED PTC1 not connected / temperature too high indicator
TOK2 LED PTC2 not connected / temperature too high indicator
R911341589-AA_BAL_DOC March 26, 2014 Page 6 of 7